(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) and pursuant to the recommendations of 

the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company, the approval of the members be and is 

hereby accorded to waive the recovery of the excess remuneration amounting to ̀  84,93,144/- (Rupees Eighty Four Lakh Ninety Three 

Thousand One Hundred and Forty Four only) paid/payable to Shri Arvind Pathak (DIN: 00585588), erstwhile Managing Director & Chief 

Executive Officer of the Company for the period from 1st April, 2022 till 31st December, 2022, which is in excess of the limits prescribed 

under Section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act, in view of inadequate profits of the Company for the financial year 2022-23 but

[...]

(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) and pursuant to the recommendations of 

the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company, the approval of the members be and is 

hereby accorded to waive the recovery of the excess remuneration amounting to ` 68,08,902/- (Rupees Sixty Eight Lakh Eight 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Two only) paid/payable to Shri Sandip Ghose (DIN: 08526143), the Managing Director & Chief Executive 

Officer of the Company for the period from 1st December, 2022 till 31st March, 2023, which is in excess of the limits prescribed under 

Section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act, in view of inadequate profits of the Company for the financial year 2022-23 but within the

[...]

“RESOLVED that pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in 

force), the remuneration of ` 4,50,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh Fifty Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of actual 

BIRLA
CORPORATION

travelling and out of pocket expenses incurred in connection with the cost audit, payable to M/s. Shome & Banerjee, Cost Accountants 

(Firm Registration No. 000001), Cost Auditors of the Company, for the financial year 2023-24 as approved by the Board of Directors of

[...]

Shome & Banerjee, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 

000001), as the Cost Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2023-24 to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the 

following products at a total remuneration of ` 4,50,000 (Rupees Four Lakh Fifty Thousand only) per annum plus tax as applicable and 

reimbursement of travelling and incidental expenses incurred in connection with the Cost Audit:

1. Cement - ̀  2,85,000 (Rupees Two Lakh Eighty Five Thousand only) per annum.

2. Jute Goods - ̀  1,40,000 (Rupees One Lakh Forty Thousand only) per annum.

3. Steel - ̀  25,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) per annum.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, 

the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors has to be ratified by the members of the Company.